DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING DIVISION

CLTY OF MEMORANDUM
URBANA
TO: Bruce K. Walden, Chief Administrative Officer

FROM: Bob Grewe, Manager, Grants Management Division

DATE: August 7, 2001

RE: Amendments #1 and #2 to an agreement with the Illinois Center for Citizen
Involvement regarding the construction of homes in the Eads at Lincoln Subdivision

Brief Description of the Issue(s)

At its August 13 meeting, the Committee of the Whole will consider the issue of amending an
Urbana HOME Consortium Community Housing Devel opment Organization Agreement with the
[llinois Center for Citizen Involvement (ICfCl) for the completion of the Eads at Lincoln
Subdivision.

Identification of the Issue(s) and Any Approvals Required
The principal issue is whether the city should approve the amended agreement with ICfCI for the
completion and build-out of the Eads at Lincoln Subdivision.

Background/Facts

In November 2000, City Council approved an agreement with ICfCI to construct six single-
family homes within the Eads Subdivision. Also at that time, properties were donated to ICfCl
for use in their HomeBuild3 Program and to the Urbana School District for usein their
Construction Trades Program. To date, all three homes are near completion through the
HomeBuild Program; one family has been qualified for the Eads Program and is ready to start
construction; and the School District has building permitsissued and is ready to start
construction.

Since the Eads Subdivision was first constructed approximately ten years ago, the majority of site
preparation and infrastructure has been developed. These costs are less than the estimated
amount of $35,904. The first proposed change to the agreement would be to allow other
miscellaneous developer’ s fees such as marketing and legal feesto be paid from thisfund. The
only eligible expenses would be those shown on ICfCI’s Eads at Lincoln Proposal dated January
6, 2000 (please see attached). Since construction is about ready to begin on the Eads homes, the
second part of the amended agreement would extend the compl etion date to June 30, 2002.

The agreement originally designated six homes to be constructed by ICfCl to complete the Eads
Subdivision. The 1100 block of Harvey Street was re-platted to accommodate a sanitary district
easement. This eliminated one parcel from the subdivision and dropped ICfCI’ s requirement to



five homes. Of the five available parcels, the Urbana School District will take one of these for
their construction trades program as aresult of an agreement between ICfCl and District 116. Of
the eleven available parcels within the subdivision, ten will be built upon. 1CfCI will have
constructed three through the HomeBuild Program and five through the Eads Program, while the
school district will construct two. In the existing agreement, there are downpayment grants
available for families within certain income ranges and a set number of families within each
income range. ICfCl has had problems finding families to qualify in certain income ranges. The
final amendment would eliminate the set number of families per incomerange. All of the
families would have incomes less than 80 percent of the area median income. The grant amount
received by afamily within an income range would remain the same. If al five families have
incomes below 70 percent of the area median income, then each family would receive $14,000 in
grant assistance and all $70,000 would be expended. If all five families have incomes below 80
percent, then each would receive a $10,500 grant. This scenario would expend $52,500 of the
$70,000. Any downpayment monies not expended in this program could be used to pay other
expenses in this project or carried over to another CHDO project.

Fiscal Impact
There would be no effect on the City’ s General Fund as these monies were previously budgeted

and approved in the FY 1999-2000 and FY 2000-2001 HOME Program budgets. Construction of
homes within the Eads at Lincoln Subdivision would result in increased property tax collection
(the properties are currently untaxed) and could have a positive effect on values of surrounding
properties. The City would have no liability in connection with the construction of the homes.

Recommendation

At their June 26 and July 24 meetings, the Urbana Community Devel opment Commission
recommended the amended agreement to City Council for approval. Community Devel opment
staff also recommend approval of the agreement.

Prepared By:

Michad J. Loschen
Grants Coordinator 11

Attachments: (1) Urbana HOME Consortium Community Housing Development

Organization Agreement - Illinois Center for Citizen Involvement - Eads
at Lincoln (FY 2000-2001)

(2) Eads at Lincoln Proposal from ICfCI dated January 6, 2000

(3) Urbana HOME Consortium Community Housing Devel opment
Organization Agreement - Illinois Center for Citizen Involvement - Eads at
Lincoln (FY 2000-2001) - Second Amendment

(4) An Ordinance Amending An Urbana HOME Consortium Community
Housing Development Organization Agreement - Illinois Center for
Citizen Involvement - Eads at Lincoln FY 2000-2001



URBANA HOVE CONSORTI UM
COVMUNI TY HOUSI NG DEVELOPMENT ORGANI ZATI ON  AGREEMENT
LLINO S CENTER FOR CI Tl ZEN | NVOLVEMENT
Eads at Lincoln (FY 2000-2001)

THI S AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the

CITY OF URBANA, an Illinois Minicipal Corporation, acting as |ead
entity for the Urbana HOVE Consortium (hereinafter the “Cty”),
and I LLINO S CENTER FOR CI TI ZEN | NVOLVEMENT, an Illinois Not-For-

Profit Organization (hereinafter “1CICl").
W TNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City of Ubana, the City of Chanpaign, the
Village of Rantoul, and Chanpai gn County have been jointly
designated as a Participating Jurisdiction by the U S. Departnent
of Housi ng and Urban Devel opnent (hereinafter “HUD’) for purposes
of receiving HOVE I nvestnent Partnership (hereinafter “HOWE")
Program funds in the nanme of the Urbana HOVE Consortium under
provisions of Title Il of the Cranston-CGonzal es Nati onal
Af f ordabl e Housi ng Act of 1990, as anended (42 U.S.C. 12701 et
seq.) (hereinafter the “National Affordable Housing Act”); and

WHEREAS, the Urbana HOVE Consortium has recei ved HOVE
Program funds from HUD for the periods beginning July 1, 1999 and
endi ng June 30, 2000, and fromJuly 1, 2000 through June 30,

2001, to increase affordabl e housing opportunities for |owincone
resi dents of Urbana, Chanpaign, and uni ncorporated Chanpaign
County; and

WHEREAS, the Wbana City Council has adopted a Consoli dated
Pl an for Program Years 1995-1999 (hereinafter the “Consolidated
Plan 1”) which budgets $931, 000 i n U bana HOVE Consortium funds
for the period beginning July 1, 1999, and ending June 30, 2000,
i ncludi ng $139, 650 set aside for use by Conmunity Housi ng
Devel opnent Organi zations (hereinafter “CHDGs”) in accordance
with an I ntergovernnmental Agreenent Concerning Adm nistration of
a Chanpai gn/ Ur bana/ Chanpai gn County HOVE | nvest nent Partnerships
Consortium executed by Mayor Tod Satterthwaite on behalf of the
Cty on June 23, 1997 (hereinafter the “Intergovernnental
Agreenent 17); and

VWHEREAS, the Urbana City Council has adopted a Consol i dated
Pl an for Program Years 2000-2004 (hereinafter the “Consolidated
Plan 1'1”) which budgets $984, 000 in U bana HOVE Consortium funds
for the period beginning July 1, 2000, and ending June 30, 2001,
i ncludi ng $155, 735 set aside for use by CHDOs in accordance with
an I ntergovernmental Agreenent Concerning Adm nistration of a
Chanpai gn/ Ur bana/ Chanpai gn County HOVE | nvest ment Part nershi ps
Consortium executed by Mayor Tod Satterthwaite on behal f of the



Cty on July 27, 2000 (hereinafter the “Intergovernnental
Agreenment 117); and

WHEREAS, the Consolidated Pl ans pronote expansi on of
homeowner shi p opportunities and reconmends that the Gty expand
hone construction opportunities for |owincone househol ds; and

WHEREAS, | CfCl has been designated as a recipient of CHDO
funds for the Urbana HOVE Consortium for FY1999-2000 and FY2000-
2001; and

WHEREAS, ICfCl has fulfilled all HOVE Programrequirenents
necessary to be certified as a CHDO, and

WHEREAS, | CfCl has applied to the Gty for FY1999-2000 and
FY2000- 2001 Urbana HOVE Consortium funds to construct single-
famly residences in the Ubana Eads at Lincoln Subdivision for
sale to | ow noderate i ncone househol ds (hereinafter the
“Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Cty has the right and authority, pursuant to
both the HOVE Program and the I ntergovernnental Agreenents to
all ocate Urbana HOVE Consortiumfunds to ICfCl for the Project.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as foll ows.

1. Preanble The preanble set forth above is hereby
i ncorporated and made part of this Comunity Housing
Devel opment Organi zati on Agreenent (hereinafter the
“Agreenent”).

2. Pur pose The purpose of this Agreenent is to pledge FY1999-
2000 and FY2000-2001 Urbana HOVE Consortium funds, nore
specifically a portion of the Urbana and CHDO shares of said
funds, for downpaynent grants to incone-eligible househol ds
purchasing single-famly residences constructed by ICfCl in
accordance with this Agreenent; to provide ICEClI with
adm nistrative funds to coordinate the Project; and provide
ICfCl site preparation funds.

3. Pl edge of HOVE and Match Funds The City pledges to ICfCl
$140,939 in U bana HOVE Consortium funds, including HOVE and
mat ch funds, for the Project as follows:

J $10, 950 in FY1999-2000 Urbana HOVE Consorti um CHDO
funds ($10,950 HOVE, $2,738 nmatch to be provided by
| CFCl)

. $8,854 fromthe Urbana share of FY1999-2000 Urbana HOVE
Consortium funds ($7,083 HOVE, $1,771 match)



. $121, 135 in FY2000-2001 Urbana HOVE Consorti um CHDO
funds ($126, 135 HOVE, $30,484 match to be provi ded by
Q)

The Gty of Urbana al so pl edges the donation of six vacant
properties within the Eads at Lincoln Subdivision.

Use of HOVE and Match Funds |1CfCl agrees to utilize
$140,939 in HOVE and match funds pledged by the Gty to
cause construction of 6 single-famly houses in U bana's
Eads at Lincoln Subdivision for sale to | ow noderate incone
househol ds. Specific uses of said funds are as foll ows:

» $70,000 shall be used by ICfCI to provide non-repayable downpayment grants to
eligible homebuyers as follows:

. 2 grants — in the amount of $14,000 each to
househol ds with inconme at or bel ow 70 percent of
area nedian famly incone,

. 4 grants — in the anount of $10,500 each to
househol ds with inconme at or bel ow 80 percent of
area nedian famly incone,

* $35,904 shall be used by ICfCI for site preparation and

i nfrastructure devel opnent,

e $35,035 shall be used by ICfCl for expenses related to
adm ni stration of the

Project, in accordance with the budget attached hereto

as Exhibit 1.

The Gty shall disburse downpaynent grants directly to a
participating financial institution providing the homebuyer
w th nortgage financing when the foll ow ng conditions have
been net.

. The City receives witten verification froma
participating financial institution that first nortgage
financing has been commtted to the honebuyer.

. The City receives witten verification that a
certificate of occupancy or equival ent docunent has been
i ssued for a conpl eted house by the building code
official of the city in which the house has been
construct ed.

. The City receives witten certification of incone for
t he househol d seeki ng downpaynent assi stance, said
certification verifying eligibility of the household for
downpaynent assi stance through the Project.

|CfCl shall not request disbursenent of HOVE funds until

HOVE funds are needed to pay eligible costs related to the
Project. The anount of any request for funds shall not
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exceed the anobunt needed and shall be supported by
appropriate docunentation (i.e. payroll docunentation,
receipts, invoices). The Gty shall nake paynent to | CfCl
wi thin fourteen (14) cal endar days of receipt of a conplete
and acceptable request by the CGty. The Gty reserves the
right to withhold di sbursenment of funds until appropriate
docunentation is submtted. Al'l checks shall be made
payable to “lIllinois Center for G tizen Involvenent.” All
moni es granted to ICFCl pursuant to this Agreenent shall be
expended by ICfCl by Decenber 31, 2001.

Conpliance with Visitability Standards Any residence
constructed pursuant to this Agreenent within the corporate
limts of the City of Urbana shall incorporate visitability
st andards as adopted by the Urbana Cty Council.

Restrictions on Subsequent Sales of Certain Units The Gty
and ICfCl agree that, to the extent allowable by |Iaw, the
warranty deed to any house receiving funds pursuant to this
Agreenment shall include a provision restricting subsequent
sales of said house to a famly having i ncone at or bel ow 80
percent of area nedian famly incone for a period of ten
years fromthe date of the deed transferring title from
ICFCl to the first homeowner. This deed restriction shal

not apply to properties repossessed by a financi al
institution as a result of foreclosure proceedings.

Fi nanci al Responsibility The allocation of funds by the
City pursuant to this Agreenent shall in no way obligate the
City for any financial responsibility incurred by the
Project in excess of the funding pledged herein.

Equal Enploynent |CfCl agrees that there shall be no

di scrim nati on agai nst any person who is enployed in
carrying out the Project, or against any applicant for such
enpl oynent, because of race, color, religion, sex, age, or
national origin, or any other discrimnation prohibited by
Urbana |aw, including but not imted to enploynent,

upgr adi ng, denotion, or transfer; recruitnent adverti sing;

| ayoff or termnation; rates of pay or other fornms of
conpensation; and selection for training, including
apprenticeship. [1CC further agrees to the foll ow ng.

A It shall be bound by said equal opportunity clause with
respect to its own enploynent practices during the
duration of its participation with the Gty and HUD

B. It shall furnish the Cty and HUD with information as
they may require for the supervision of such conpliance
and will otherwi se assist the Gty and HUD in the



D.

di scharge of primary responsibility for securing
conpl i ance.

It shall carry out such sanctions and penalties for
violation of the equal opportunity clause as may be
i nposed upon contractors and subcontractors by the
Secretary of Labor, the Cty, or HUD

It shall abide by the Ubana Human Ri ghts O di nance
regardi ng equal enpl oynent.

Certifications ICICl represents the following with respect

to this Agreenent.

A

| Cf CI possesses |legal authority to receive HOVE Program
funds fromthe Gty and to execute the Project as
descri bed herein.

The governing body of ICICl has duly adopted or passed
as an official act a resolution, notion, or simlar
action authorizing execution of this Agreenent

i ncludi ng all understandi ngs and assurances contai ned
herein, and directing and designating the authorized
representative of ICfCl to act in connection with this
Agreenent and to provide such additional information as
may be required.

ICfCl, its successors and assigns, agrees to devel op
and operate the Project in accordance with HOVE Program
regul ations promulgated at 24 CFR Part 92 and with
appl i cabl e buil di ng codes.

ICfCl, its successors and assigns, agrees to conply
with Section 3 of the Fair Housing and Urban

Devel opnent Act of 1968, as anended (12 U S.C. 1701u),
whi ch provides that, to the greatest extent feasible,
opportunities for training and enploynent that arise

t hrough the Project shall be given to | owincone

resi dents of Chanpaign County and that contracts in
connection with the Project be awarded to busi ness
concerns located in or owed in substantial part by
persons residing in Chanpaign County. |ICfCl agrees to
conply with provisions of said Section 3 and the

regul ations issued pursuant thereto by the Secretary of
HUD set forth in 24 CFR Part 135, and all applicable
rules and orders of HUD issued thereunder. |1CfCl
certifies and agrees that it is under no contractual or
other disability that would prevent I1CfCl from
conplying with these requirenents. The responsibility
to conply with Section 3 regul ations includes the

f ol | owi ng.

. I ncl uding reference to Section 3 in each
subcontract in excess of $100, 000.



Sendi ng each | abor organi zation or representative
of workers with which I1CfCl has a collective
bar gai ni ng agreenent or other understanding a notice
of the ICfCl comm tnent under Section 3.

. Posting copies of the notice in conspicuous pl aces
at work sites where both enpl oyees and applicants
for enpl oynent positions can see the notice.

. Refrain fromfilling any vacant enpl oynent and
training positions after the contractor is selected
but before the contract is executed to circunment
obl i gati ons under Section 3.

. Refrain fromentering into any contract with any
subcontract or where the contractor has notice or
know edge that the subcontractor has been found in
violation of Section 3 regul ations.

 Directing efforts to award covered contracts to
Section 3 business concerns in order of priority.

* Directing efforts to enploy and train Section 3
residents in the order of priority.

. Docunenting actions taken to conply with Section 3
requi renents.
. Submitting required Section 3 reports.

| CfCl acknow edges it shall match HOVE CHDO funds
di sbursed by the Gty for downpaynent assistance
pursuant to this Agreenment in the anmount of $33,222.

| CfCl agrees to give maxi mum feasible priority to very
| ow-i ncome persons when adm ni stering the Project
descri bed herein.

ICFCl shall conply with the regul ations, policies,

gui del i nes, and requirenents of federal nanagenent
circulars as they relate to the acceptance and use of
federal funds for the Project. |ICICl agrees to

mai ntain financial records in accordance with
appl i cabl e Federal guidelines; OVMB circulars A-110, A-
122, and A-133; the follow ng requirements of 24 CFR
Part 84: 84.2, 84.5, 84.13, 84.16, 84.21, 84.22, 84.26
- 84.28, 84.30, 84.31, 84.34 - 84.37, 84.40 - 84.48,
84.51, 84.60 - 84.62, 84.72, and 84.73. 1CC shal
separately and accurately identify use of HOMVE funds
pursuant to this Agreenent.

|CfCl shall conmply with Title VI of the Cvil Rights
Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-352) and the regulations issued
pursuant thereto (24 CFR Part 1), which provides that
no person in the United States shall on the ground of



race, color, or national origin, be excluded from
participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be

ot herwi se subjected to discrimnation under any program
or activity for which I1CfCl receives federal financial
assi st ance.

| CfCl shall conply with Executive Order 11246, and al
regul ations issued pursuant thereto (24 CFR Part 130),
whi ch provide that no person shall be discrimnated
agai nst on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, or
national origin in all phases of enploynent during the
performance of federal or federally-assisted contracts.
Such contractors and subcontractors shall take
affirmative action to insure fair treatnent in
enpl oynent, upgradi ng, denotion, or transfer;
recruitment or recruitnent advertising; layoff or
termnation, rates of pay or other forns of
conpensation and sel ection for training and
apprenticeship.

| Cf Cl shall establish safeguards to prohibit enpl oyees
fromusing positions for a purpose that is or gives the
appearance of being notivated by a desire for private
gain for thenselves or others, particularly those with
whom t hey have fam |y, business, or other ties.

No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be
paid, by or on behalf of ICfCl, to any person for
influencing or attenpting to influence an officer or
enpl oyee of any agency including the City, a Menber of
Congress, an officer or enployee of Congress, or an
enpl oyee of a Menber of Congress in connection with the
awar di ng of any Federal contract, the making of any
Federal grant, the meking of any Federal |oan, the
entering into of any cooperative agreenent, and the

ext ensi on, continuation, renewal, amendnent, or

nmodi fication of any Federal contract, grant, |oan, or
cooperati ve agreenent.

| f any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have
been paid, or will be paid to any person for
influencing or attenpting to influence an officer or
enpl oyee of any agency including the Cty, a Menber of
Congress, an officer or enployee of Congress, or an
enpl oyee of a Menber of Congress in connection with
this Federal contract, grant, |oan, or cooperative
agreenent, ICfCl will conplete and subnit Standard
Form LLL, “Disclosure Formto Report Lobbying,” in
accordance with its instructions.
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10.

|CfCl shall give HUD and the Conptroller Genera

t hrough any authorized representative access to and the
right to examne all records, books, papers, or
docunents related to the Project.

| CfCl authorizes the City and HUD to conduct on-site
revi ews, exam ne personnel records, and to conduct any
ot her procedure or practice necessary to assure
conpliance with this Agreenent. I1CICI wll ensure that
all docunents related to this Project shall be kept for
a period of five years.

|CfCl shall at all tines observe and conply with al

| aws, ordinances, or regul ations of Federal, State, and
| ocal governnments which may in any manner affect the
performance of this Agreenent. |CfCl shall be liable
to performall acts to the Gty in the sane nanner as
the Gty perforns these functions to the Federal

gover nnent .

| CfCl shall be responsible for any and all cl ai ns,
costs, causes, actions, and expenses, including, but

not limted to, attorneys’ fees incurred by reason of a
law suit or claimfor conmpensation arising in favor of
any person, including the enployees, officers,

i ndependent contractors, subcontractors, or agents of

| CfCl, on account of personal injuries or death, or
damages to property occurring, growi ng out of, incident
to, or resulting under this Project, whether such | oss,
damage, injury, or liability is contributed to by the
negligence of the City or its officers, enployees, or
agents, or by the prem ses thensel ves or any equi pnent
t hereon whet her | atent or patent, or from other causes
what soever, except that ICCl shall have no liability
for damages or the costs incident thereto caused by the
sol e negligence of the City, or its officers,

enpl oyees, or agents.

|CfCl shall have full control of the ways and neans of
perform ng the services referred to herein. [1CCl
acknowl edges and agrees that its enpl oyees,
representatives, subcontractors, and agents nmay in no
respect be considered enployees of the Cty.

|CfCl agrees that, to the greatest extent feasible, al
construction-rel ated expenditures nade for the Project
shall be made to Chanpai gn County firnms or individuals.

Prohi biti on Agai nst Lobbyi ng | Cf CI acknow edges that no

funds di sbursed pursuant to this Agreenent shall be used to
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11.

12.

finance | obbying activities. Furthernore, |CfCl

acknow edges that no ICfCl enpl oyee funded in whole or part
pursuant to this Agreenent shall engage in | obbying
activities at any time during the termof this Agreenent.
For purposes of this Agreenent the term “l obbyi ng
activities” shall include the follow ng.

. any activity related to the election or appointnment of
an individual to public office, including, but not
limted to, contributions to canpaign funds, solicitation
in an attenpt to influence the outconme of an election for
public office, and preparation and di ssem nation of
canpai gn material s

. sponsorshi p of candi date foruns

. sponsorship of voter registration drives

. provi sion of transportation to polling places

. contributing financially to el ected or appointed public
officials in an attenpt to influence |egislation

. hiring an individual or individuals to represent an

organi zation and/or its position before elected or
appoi nted public officials.

Conpliance ICICl agrees that if the City determ nes that

| CfCl has not conplied with or is not conplying with the
provi sions of this Agreenment and so notifies ICICl by
witten notice of said violations and ICfCl fails to correct
said violations within thirty (30) days fromreceipt of said
notice, the City may termnate this Agreenent by witten
notice and may take any other action as nay be permtted
pursuant to this Agreenent.

Notices Notices and communi cations under this Agreenent
shall be sent first class, prepaid to the respective parties
as foll ows.

TO THE C TY: M chael Loschen, Grants Coordi nat or
G ants Managenent Division
400 South Vine Street
Urbana, Illinois 61801

TO THE I LLINO S

CENTER FOR CI TI ZEN

| NVOLVEMENT: M chael Doyl e, Executive Director
[l1linois Center for Citizen |Invol venent
44 Main Street, Suite 208
Chanpaign, Illinois 61820

12



13.

six |

14.

15.

16.

17.

Conti ngencies This Agreenent, including the provision of
funds by the Urbana HOVE Consortium for the Project as
descri bed herein, is contingent upon the foll ow ng.

A Recei pt of FY 1999-2000 HOME Program funds by the Cty
of Urbana on behalf of the Urbana HOVE Consortiumin an
anmobunt not | ess than $931, 000.

B. Recei pt of FY 2000-2001 HOVE Program funds by the City
of Urbana on behalf of the Urbana HOVE Consortiumin an
anmount not | ess than $984, 000.

C. Donation to ICfCl by the Gty of Ubana, Illinois, of

ots for the Project.

Assignnent [ CFCl shall not assign this Agreenent, nor any
part thereof, w thout prior witten approval of the City.

Modi fication No nodification of this Agreenent, including
nodi fi cation of the adm nistrative budget in Exhibit 1,
shall be effective unless in witing and executed by the
parties hereto.

Term nation Unless otherw se extended through a
nmodi fication, this Agreenent shall term nate on Decenber 31,
2001.

Execution of Agreenent. This Agreenent shall be binding
upon the City and ICfCl, their successors and assigns, and
shall be effective as of the date executed by the Mayor and
attested by the City derk.

CITY OF URBANA

BY:

DATE:

ATTEST:

ILLINOIS CENTER FOR CITIZEN INVOLVEMENT

BY:

DATE:

13



ATTEST:

Exhi bit 1: Budget for Project Administration - Eads at
Li ncol n (FY 2000-2001)
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Exhibit 1

Budget for Project Adm nistration
Eads at Lincoln (FY2000-2001)

Sal ari es
Project Director
Qut r each/ Mar ket i ng Coor di nat or
Support Staff
Sal aries Tot al

Fringe
FI CA
Unenpl oynent
Heal t h I nsurance
Fringe Tot al

Oper ati ng Expenses
Rent, Uilities, Phone
Printing
Post age
Suppl i es
Equi pnent
Audi t
M scel | aneous
Operating Tot al

TOTAL COSTS

$17, 500
$ 5,600
$ 3,000
$26, 100
$ 1,997
$ 546
$ 2,193
4,735
$ 1, 800
$ 200
$ 300
$ 200
$ 600
$ 600
$ 500
$ 4,200

$ 35,035



URBANA HOVE CONSORTI UM
COVMUNI TY HOUSI NG DEVELOPMENT ORGANI ZATI ON  AGREEMENT
LLINO S CENTER FOR CI Tl ZEN | NVOLVEMENT
Eads at Lincoln (FY 2000-2001) — Second Amendnent

THI S AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the

CITY OF URBANA, an Illinois Minicipal Corporation, acting as |ead
entity for the Urbana HOVE Consortium (hereinafter the “Cty”),
and I LLINO S CENTER FOR CI TI ZEN | NVOLVEMENT, an Illinois Not-For-

Profit Organization (hereinafter “1CICl").
W TNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City of Ubana, the City of Chanpaign, the
Village of Rantoul, and Chanpai gn County have been jointly
designated as a Participating Jurisdiction by the U S. Departnent
of Housi ng and Urban Devel opnent (hereinafter “HUD’) for purposes
of receiving HOVE I nvestnent Partnership (hereinafter “HOWE")
Program funds in the nanme of the Urbana HOVE Consortium under
provisions of Title Il of the Cranston-CGonzal es Nati onal
Af f ordabl e Housi ng Act of 1990, as anended (42 U.S.C. 12701 et
seq.) (hereinafter the “National Affordable Housing Act”); and

WHEREAS, the Urbana HOVE Consortium has recei ved HOVE
Program funds from HUD for the periods beginning July 1, 1999 and
endi ng June 30, 2000, and fromJuly 1, 2000 through June 30,

2001, to increase affordabl e housing opportunities for |owincone
resi dents of Urbana, Chanpaign, and uni ncorporated Chanpaign
County; and

WHEREAS, the Wbana City Council has adopted a Consoli dated
Pl an for Program Years 1995-1999 (hereinafter the “Consolidated
Plan 1”) which budgets $931, 000 i n U bana HOVE Consortium funds
for the period beginning July 1, 1999, and ending June 30, 2000,
i ncludi ng $139, 650 set aside for use by Conmunity Housi ng
Devel opnent Organi zations (hereinafter “CHDGs”) in accordance
with an I ntergovernnmental Agreenent Concerning Adm nistration of
a Chanpai gn/ Ur bana/ Chanpai gn County HOVE | nvest nent Partnerships
Consortium executed by Mayor Tod Satterthwaite on behalf of the
Cty on June 23, 1997 (hereinafter the “Intergovernnental
Agreenent 17); and

VWHEREAS, the Urbana City Council has adopted a Consol i dated
Pl an for Program Years 2000-2004 (hereinafter the “Consolidated
Plan 1'1”) which budgets $984, 000 in U bana HOVE Consortium funds
for the period beginning July 1, 2000, and ending June 30, 2001,
i ncludi ng $155, 735 set aside for use by CHDOs in accordance with
an I ntergovernmental Agreenent Concerning Adm nistration of a
Chanpai gn/ Ur bana/ Chanpai gn County HOVE | nvest ment Part nershi ps
Consortium executed by Mayor Tod Satterthwaite on behal f of the



Cty on July 27, 2000 (hereinafter the “Intergovernnental
Agreenment 117); and

WHEREAS, the Consolidated Pl ans pronote expansi on of
homeowner shi p opportunities and reconmends that the Gty expand
hone construction opportunities for |owincone househol ds; and

WHEREAS, | CfCl has been designated as a recipient of CHDO
funds for the Urbana HOVE Consortium for FY1999-2000 and FY2000-
2001; and

WHEREAS, ICfCl has fulfilled all HOVE Programrequirenents
necessary to be certified as a CHDO, and

WHEREAS, | CfCl has applied to the Gty for FY1999-2000 and
FY2000- 2001 Urbana HOVE Consortium funds to construct single-
famly residences in the Ubana Eads at Lincoln Subdivision for
sale to | ow noderate i ncone househol ds (hereinafter the
“Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Cty has the right and authority, pursuant to
both the HOVE Program and the I ntergovernnental Agreenents to
all ocate Urbana HOVE Consortiumfunds to ICfCl for the Project.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as foll ows.

1. Preanble The preanble set forth above is hereby
i ncorporated and made part of this Comunity Housing
Devel opment Organi zati on Agreenent (hereinafter the
“Agreenent”).

2. Pur pose The purpose of this Agreenent is to pledge FY1999-
2000 and FY2000-2001 Urbana HOVE Consortium funds, nore
specifically a portion of the Urbana and CHDO shares of said
funds, for downpaynent grants to incone-eligible househol ds
purchasing single-famly residences constructed by ICfCl in
accordance with this Agreenent; to provide ICEClI with
adm nistrative funds to coordinate the Project; and provide
ICfCl site preparation funds.

5. Pl edge of HOVE and Match Funds The City pledges to ICfCl
$140,939 in U bana HOVE Consortium funds, including HOVE and
mat ch funds, for the Project as follows:

J $10, 950 in FY1999-2000 Urbana HOVE Consorti um CHDO
funds ($10,950 HOVE, $2,738 nmatch to be provided by
| CFCl)

. $8,854 fromthe Urbana share of FY1999-2000 Urbana HOVE
Consortium funds ($7,083 HOVE, $1,771 match)



$121, 135 i n FY2000-2001 Urbana HOVE Consorti um CHDO
funds ($126, 135 HOVE, $30,484 match to be provided by
I CFCl)

The Gty of Urbana al so pl edges the donation of six vacant
properties within the Eads at Lincoln Subdivision.

Use of HOVE and Match Funds |1CfCl agrees to utilize

$140,939 in HOVE and match funds pledged by the Gty to
cause construction of five (5) 6 single-famly houses in
Urbana's Eads at Lincoln Subdivision for sale to | ow
noder at e i ncone househol ds. Speeif+e—udUses of said funds
are as foll ows:

» $70,000 shall be used by ICfCI to provide non-repayable downpayment assistance |
grants to eligible homebuyers as follows:

$14, 000 each to
househol ds with inconme at or below 70 percent of
area nedian famly incone,
' $10, 500 each to
househol ds with inconme at or bel ow 80 percent of
area nedian fam |y incone,

Priority consideration will be given to providing

downpaynent assi stance to | ow and very | ow i ncone

househol ds

Any downpaynent funds renmining, after the five

(5) single-famly houses have been constructed, wll

returned to the Gty of Urbana HOVE Program or this

agreenent could be further anmended, such use for

such funds be identified.

$35, 904 shall be used by ICfCl for site preparation,
infrastructure devel opnent, and other eligible

m scel | aneous devel oper’s fees as shown by ICiCl’s
budget dated January 6, 2000 (as attached),

$35,035 shall be used by ICfCl for expenses related to
adm ni stration of the

Project, in accordance with the budget attached hereto
as Exhibit 1.

The Gty shall disburse downpaynent grants directly to a
participating financial institution providing the honebuyer
wi th nortgage financing when the follow ng conditions have
been net.

The City receives witten verification froma
participating financial institution that first nortgage
financing has been commtted to the honebuyer.

The City receives witten verification that a
certificate of occupancy or equival ent docunent has been
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i ssued for a conpl eted house by the building code
official of the city in which the house has been
construct ed.

. The City receives witten certification of incone for
t he househol d seeki ng downpaynent assi stance, said
certification verifying eligibility of the household for
downpaynent assi stance through the Project.

| CfCl shall not request disbursenent of HOVE funds until
HOME funds are needed to pay eligible costs related to the
Project. The anount of any request for funds shall not
exceed the anount needed and shall be supported by
appropriate docunentation (i.e. payroll docunentation,
receipts, invoices). The Gty shall nmake paynent to | CfCl
wi thin fourteen (14) cal endar days of receipt of a conplete
and acceptable request by the CGty. The Cty reserves the
right to withhold di sbursenment of funds until appropriate
docunentation is submtted. Al'l checks shall be made
payable to “lIllinois Center for G tizen Involvenent.” All
nmoni es granted to ICFCl pursuant to this Agreenent shall be
expended by ICFCl by June 30, 2002.

Conpliance with Visitability Standards Any residence
constructed pursuant to this Agreenent within the corporate
limts of the City of Ubana shall incorporate visitability
st andards as adopted by the Urbana Cty Council.

Restrictions on Subsequent Sales of Certain Units The Gty
and ICfCl agree that, to the extent allowable by |law, the
warranty deed to any house receiving funds pursuant to this
Agreenent shall include a provision restricting subsequent
sales of said house to a famly having i ncone at or bel ow 80
percent of area nedian famly incone for a period of ten
years fromthe date of the deed transferring title from
ICFCl to the first homeowner. This deed restriction shal

not apply to properties repossessed by a financi al
institution as a result of foreclosure proceedings.

Fi nanci al Responsibility The allocation of funds by the
City pursuant to this Agreenent shall in no way obligate the
City for any financial responsibility incurred by the
Project in excess of the funding pl edged herein.

Equal Enploynent [CfCl agrees that there shall be no

di scrim nati on agai nst any person who is enployed in
carrying out the Project, or against any applicant for such
enpl oynent, because of race, color, religion, sex, age, or
national origin, or any other discrimnation prohibited by
Urbana law, including but not limted to enploynent,
upgradi ng, denotion, or transfer; recruitnment adverti sing;
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| ayoff or termnation; rates of pay or other forns of
conpensation; and selection for training, including
apprenticeship. [CC further agrees to the foll ow ng.

A It shall be bound by said equal opportunity clause with
respect to its own enploynent practices during the
duration of its participation with the Gty and HUD

B. It shall furnish the Gty and HUD with infornmation as
they may require for the supervision of such conpliance
and wil|l otherw se assist the Gty and HUD in the

di scharge of primary responsibility for securing
conpl i ance.

C. It shall carry out such sanctions and penalties for
violation of the equal opportunity clause as may be
i nposed upon contractors and subcontractors by the
Secretary of Labor, the Cty, or HUD

D. It shall abide by the Urbana Human Ri ghts Ordinance
regardi ng equal enpl oynent.

Certifications ICfCl represents the follow ng with respect
to this Agreenent.

A | Cf CI possesses |legal authority to receive HOVE Program
funds fromthe Cty and to execute the Project as
descri bed herein.

B. The governing body of I1CfCl has duly adopted or passed
as an official act a resolution, notion, or simlar
action authorizing execution of this Agreenent
i ncluding all understandi ngs and assurances cont ai ned
herein, and directing and designating the authorized
representative of ICfCl to act in connection with this
Agreenent and to provide such additional information as
may be required.

E. ICfCl, its successors and assigns, agrees to devel op
and operate the Project in accordance with HOVE Program
regul ati ons promul gated at 24 CFR Part 92 and with
appl i cabl e buil di ng codes.

F. ICFCl, its successors and assigns, agrees to conply
with Section 3 of the Fair Housing and Urban
Devel opnment Act of 1968, as anended (12 U S.C. 1701u),
whi ch provides that, to the greatest extent feasible,
opportunities for training and enpl oynent that arise
t hrough the Project shall be given to | owincome
residents of Chanpaign County and that contracts in
connection with the Project be awarded to business
concerns located in or owed in substantial part by
persons residing in Chanpaign County. [ICfCl agrees to
conply with provisions of said Section 3 and the
regul ations issued pursuant thereto by the Secretary of
HUD set forth in 24 CFR Part 135, and all applicable
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rules and orders of HUD issued thereunder. |1CfCl
certifies and agrees that it is under no contractual or
other disability that would prevent 1CfClI from
conplying with these requirenents. The responsibility
to conply with Section 3 regul ations includes the
fol | ow ng.

. I ncluding reference to Section 3 in each
subcontract in excess of $100, 000.
. Sendi ng each | abor organi zation or representative

of workers with which ICfCl has a collective
bar gai ni ng agreenent or other understanding a notice
of the ICfCl comm tnent under Section 3.

. Posting copies of the notice in conspicuous pl aces
at work sites where both enpl oyees and applicants
for enpl oynent positions can see the notice.

. Refrain fromfilling any vacant enpl oynent and
training positions after the contractor is selected
but before the contract is executed to circunment
obl i gati ons under Section 3.

. Refrain fromentering into any contract with any
subcontract or where the contractor has notice or
know edge that the subcontractor has been found in
violation of Section 3 regul ations.

 Directing efforts to award covered contracts to
Section 3 business concerns in order of priority.

* Directing efforts to enploy and train Section 3
residents in the order of priority.

. Docunenting actions taken to conply with Section 3
requi renents.
. Submitting required Section 3 reports.

| CfCl acknow edges it shall match HOVE CHDO funds
di sbursed by the Cty for downpaynent assistance
pursuant to this Agreenment in the anount of $33,222.

| CfCl agrees to give maxi mumfeasible priority to very
| ow-i ncome persons when adm ni stering the Project
descri bed herein.

ICFCl shall conply with the regul ations, policies,

gui del i nes, and requirenents of federal nanagenent
circulars as they relate to the acceptance and use of
federal funds for the Project. I1CfCl agrees to

mai ntain financial records in accordance with
appl i cabl e Federal guidelines; OMB circulars A-110, A-
122, and A-133; the follow ng requirements of 24 CFR
Part 84: 84.2, 84.5, 84.13, 84.16, 84.21, 84.22, 84.26
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- 84.28, 84.30, 84.31, 84.34 - 84.37, 84.40 - 84.48,
84.51, 84.60 - 84.62, 84.72, and 84.73. 1CC shal
separately and accurately identify use of HOVE funds
pursuant to this Agreenent.

ICfCl shall conmply with Title VI of the Cvil Rights
Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-352) and the regul ations issued
pursuant thereto (24 CFR Part 1), which provides that
no person in the United States shall on the ground of
race, color, or national origin, be excluded from
participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be

ot herwi se subjected to discrimnation under any program
or activity for which ICfCl receives federal financial
assi st ance.

ICFCl shall conply with Executive Oder 11246, and al
regul ations issued pursuant thereto (24 CFR Part 130),

whi ch provide that no person shall be discrimnated
agai nst on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, or
national origin in all phases of enploynent during the
performance of federal or federally-assisted contracts.
Such contractors and subcontractors shall take
affirmative action to insure fair treatnent in

enpl oynment, upgradi ng, denotion, or transfer;
recruitment or recruitnent advertising; |ayoff or

term nation, rates of pay or other forns of
conpensation and selection for training and

apprenti ceshi p.

| CfCl shall establish safeguards to prohibit enpl oyees
fromusing positions for a purpose that is or gives the
appear ance of being notivated by a desire for private
gain for thenselves or others, particularly those with
whom t hey have fam |y, business, or other ties.

No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be
paid, by or on behalf of ICICl, to any person for
influencing or attenpting to influence an officer or
enpl oyee of any agency including the Cty, a Menber of
Congress, an officer or enployee of Congress, or an
enpl oyee of a Menber of Congress in connection with the
awar di ng of any Federal contract, the making of any
Federal grant, the making of any Federal |oan, the
entering into of any cooperative agreenent, and the

ext ensi on, continuation, renewal, amendnent, or
nodi fi cation of any Federal contract, grant, |oan, or
cooperative agreenent.

| f any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have
been paid, or will be paid to any person for
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influencing or attenpting to influence an officer or
enpl oyee of any agency including the GCity, a Menber of
Congress, an officer or enployee of Congress, or an
enpl oyee of a Menber of Congress in connection with
this Federal contract, grant, |oan, or cooperative
agreenent, 1CfCl will conplete and submit Standard
Form LLL, “Disclosure Formto Report Lobbying,” in
accordance with its instructions.

I CfCl shall give HUD and the Conptroller Genera

t hrough any aut hori zed representative access to and the
right to examne all records, books, papers, or
docunents related to the Project.

| CfCl authorizes the Gty and HUD to conduct on-site
revi ews, exam ne personnel records, and to conduct any
ot her procedure or practice necessary to assure
conpliance with this Agreenent. I1CfCl will ensure that
all docunents related to this Project shall be kept for
a period of five years.

ICfCl shall at all tinmes observe and comply with al

| aws, ordi nances, or regul ations of Federal, State, and
| ocal governnents which may in any manner affect the
performance of this Agreenent. |CICl shall be liable
to performall acts to the City in the sane manner as
the Gty perfornms these functions to the Federal

gover nnent .

|G Cl shall be responsible for any and all clains,
costs, causes, actions, and expenses, including, but

not limted to, attorneys’ fees incurred by reason of a
law suit or claimfor conpensation arising in favor of
any person, including the enployees, officers,

i ndependent contractors, subcontractors, or agents of

| CfCl, on account of personal injuries or death, or
damages to property occurring, grow ng out of, incident
to, or resulting under this Project, whether such | oss,
damage, injury, or liability is contributed to by the
negligence of the City or its officers, enployees, or
agents, or by the prem ses thensel ves or any equi pnent
t hereon whether |l atent or patent, or from other causes
what soever, except that ICfCl shall have no liability
for damages or the costs incident thereto caused by the
sol e negligence of the City, or its officers,

enpl oyees, or agents.

|CfCl shall have full control of the ways and neans of

perform ng the services referred to herein. |1CC
acknow edges and agrees that its enpl oyees,
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10.

11.

12.

representatives, subcontractors, and agents may in no
respect be consi dered enpl oyees of the City.

Q | CfCl agrees that, to the greatest extent feasible, all
construction-rel ated expenditures nade for the Project
shal |l be made to Chanpaign County firns or individuals.

Prohi bi ti on Agai nst Lobbyi ng | Cf Cl acknow edges that no
funds di sbursed pursuant to this Agreenent shall be used to
finance | obbying activities. Furthernore, |1CfCl

acknow edges that no ICfCl enpl oyee funded in whole or part
pursuant to this Agreenment shall engage in | obbying
activities at any tine during the termof this Agreenent.
For purposes of this Agreenent the term “l obbying
activities” shall include the follow ng.

. any activity related to the election or appointnent of
an individual to public office, including, but not
limted to, contributions to canpaign funds, solicitation
in an attenpt to influence the outcone of an el ection for
public office, and preparation and di ssem nation of
canpai gn material s

. sponsorshi p of candi date foruns

. sponsorshi p of voter registration drives

. provi sion of transportation to polling places

. contributing financially to el ected or appointed public
officials in an attenpt to influence |egislation

. hiring an individual or individuals to represent an

organi zation and/or its position before el ected or
appoi nted public officials.

Conpliance I1CICl agrees that if the City determ nes that
|G Cl has not conplied with or is not conplying with the
provi sions of this Agreenment and so notifies ICiCl by
witten notice of said violations and ICICl fails to correct
said violations within thirty (30) days fromreceipt of said
notice, the Gty may termnate this Agreenment by witten
noti ce and may take any other action as may be permtted
pursuant to this Agreenent.

Notices Notices and comuni cations under this Agreenent
shall be sent first class, prepaid to the respective parties
as foll ows.

TO THE CI TY: M chael Loschen, G ants Coordi nat or
Grants Managenent Division
400 South Vine Street
U bana, Illinois 61801
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13.

TO THE I LLINO S

CENTER FOR CI Tl ZEN

| NVOLVEMENT: M chael Doyl e, Executive Director
[l1linois Center for Citizen |Invol venent
44 Main Street, Suite 208
Chanpaign, Illinois 61820

Contingencies This Agreenent, including the provision of
funds by the Urbana HOVE Consortiumfor the Project as
descri bed herein, is contingent upon the foll ow ng.

A Recei pt of FY 1999-2000 HOME Program funds by the Cty
of Urbana on behalf of the Urbana HOVE Consortiumin an
anmobunt not | ess than $931, 000.

B. Recei pt of FY 2000-2001 HOVE Program funds by the City
of Urbana on behalf of the Urbana HOVE Consortiumin an
anmount not | ess than $984, 000.
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six |

14.

15.

16.

17.

C. Donation to ICfCl by the Gty of Urbana, Illinois, of
ots for the Project.

Assignnent |1CfCl shall not assign this Agreenent, nor any
part thereof, wi thout prior witten approval of the City.

Modi fication No nodification of this Agreenent, including
nodi fication of the adm nistrative budget in Exhibit 1, shal
be effective unless in witing and executed by the parties
her et o.

Term nation Unless otherw se extended through a
nmodi fication, this Agreenent shall term nate on June 30,
2002.

Execution of Agreenent. This Agreenent shall be binding upon
the Gty and ICfCl, their successors and assigns, and shal

be effective as of the date executed by the Mayor and
attested by the City derk.

CITY OF URBANA

BY:

DATE:

ATTEST:

ILLINOIS CENTER FOR CITIZEN INVOLVEMENT

BY:

DATE:

ATTEST:




Exhibit 1

Budget for Project Admnistration
Eads at Lincoln (FY2000-2001)

Sal ari es
Project Director $ 17,500
Qut r each/ Mar ket i ng Coor di nat or $ 5,600
Support Staff $ 3,000
Sal ari es Tot al $ 26,100
Fringe
FI CA $ 1,997
Unenpl oynent $ 546
Heal t h | nsurance $ 2,193
Fringe Tot al 4,735
Oper ati ng Expenses
Rent, Uilities, Phone $ 1,800
Printing $ 200
Post age $ 300
Suppl i es $ 200
Equi pnent $ 600
Audi t $ 600
M scel | aneous $ 500
Oper ating Tot al $ 4,200

TOTAL COSTS $ 35,035



ORDI NANCE NO. 2001-08-091

AN CORDI NANCE AMENDI NG AN URBANA HOME CONSORTI UM
COMVUNI TY HOUSI NG DEVELOPMENT ORGANI ZATI ON AGREEMENT

(I LLI NO S CENTER FOR CI TI ZEN | NVOLVEMENT- EADS AT LI NCOLN FY2000-
2001)

WHEREAS, the Cty of Urbana, the Gty of Chanpaign, the
Village of Rantoul, and Chanpai gn County have been jointly
designated as a Participating Jurisdiction by the U S. Departnent
of Housi ng and Urban Devel opnent (hereinafter “HUD') for the
pur pose of receiving HOVE | nvest ment Partnership (hereinafter
“HOVE”) Program funds in the nane of the Urbana HOVE Consorti um
and

VWHEREAS, the WU bana HOME Consortium has recei ved HOVE Program
funds fromHUD for the period beginning July 1, 1999, and endi ng
June 30, 2000; and

WHEREAS, the WU bana HOME Consortium has recei ved HOVE Program
funds fromHUD for the period beginning July 1, 2000 and endi ng
June 30, 2001; and

VWHEREAS, the Wbana City Council has adopted a Consoli dated
Pl an for Program Years 1995-1999 (hereinafter the “Consoli dated
Pl an 1995-1999”) which budgets $931, 000 in U bana HOVE Consorti um
funds for the period beginning July 1, 1999, and endi ng June 30,
2000, including $139, 650 set aside for use by Comunity Housi ng
Devel opnent Organi zations (hereinafter “CHDOs”) in accordance with
an | ntergovernnental Agreenment Concerning Admnistration of a
Chanpai gn/ Ur bana/ Chanpai gn County HOVE | nvest ment Part nershi ps

Consortium executed by the City on June 23, 1997 (hereinafter the



“I ntergovernnental Agreenent-1997; and

VWHEREAS, the Urbana Gty Council has adopted a Consol i dated
Pl an for Program Years 2000-2004 (hereinafter the “Consoli dated
Pl an 2000- 2004”) whi ch budgets $984, 000 i n U bana HOVE Consorti um
funds for the period beginning July 1, 2000, and endi ng June 30,
2001, including $155, 735 set aside for use by CHDGs in accordance
with an I ntergovernnmental Agreenent Concerning Adm nistration of a
Chanpai gn/ Ur bana/ Rant oul / Chanpai gn County HOVE | nvest nent
Par t ner shi ps Consortium executed by the Gty on July 7, 1999
(hereinafter the “Intergovernnmental Agreenent-1999; and

WHEREAS, bot h Consol i dated Pl ans pronote expansi on of
homeowner shi p opportunities and reconmends that the Gty expand
home construction opportunities for |owinconme househol ds; and

VWHEREAS, the Illinois Center for G tizen |Invol venent
(hereinafter “1CfCl”) has been designated as a recipient of CHDO
funds for the Urbana HOVE Consortium for FY1999-2000 and FY2000-
2001; and

WHEREAS, |CfCl has fulfilled all HOVE Programrequirenents
necessary to be certified as a CHDO, and

WHEREAS, | CfCl has applied to the Gty for FY1999-2000 and
FY2000- 2001 Urbana HOVE Consortium funds to construct six single-
famly residences within the Eads at Lincoln Subdivision in
U bana, Illinois, for sale to | ow noderate income househol ds
(hereinafter the “Project”); and

VWHEREAS, the City has the right and authority, pursuant to
both the HOME Program the Intergovernnental Agreenent-1997, and

t he I ntergovernnental Agreenent-1999 to allocate U bana HOVE



Consortium funds to ICfCl for the Project; and

VWHEREAS, the Gty Council passed, and the Mayor executed
Ordi nance 2000-12-142 on Decenber 27, 2000, allowng the Gty to
enter into an Urbana HOVE Consortium Community Housi ng Devel opnment
Organi zati on Agreenent with the Illinois Center for Citizen
| nvol venent for the build-out of the Eads at Lincoln Subdivision.

NOW THEREFORE, BE | T ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCI L OF THE
CITY OF URBANA, ILLINO S, as foll ows:

Section 1. That the Cty of Urbana, acting as lead entity
for the Urbana HOVE Consortium approves an anended U bana HOVE
Consortium Communi ty Housi ng Devel opnent Organi zati on Agreenent,
I1linois Center for Citizen Involvenent (Eads at Lincoln FY2000-
2001), a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein
by reference, and authorizes the Mayor of the City of Urbana to
execute the sane on behalf of the Cty of Urbana.

Section 2. This Ordinance is hereby passed by the
affirmati ve vote, the “ayes” and “nays” being called, a majority
of the nmenbers of the City Council of the Gty of Urbana,

I1linois, at a regular neeting of said Council on the _ day of

, 2001.
PASSED by the Gty Council this day of
, 2001.
AYES:
NAYS:

ABSTAI NS



Phyllis D. Cark, Gty Oerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this
, 2001.

Tod Satterthwaite, Mayor





